Kimley»Horn

August 14, 2017

Mr. Patrick Mulhern

Director of Planning and Zoning / Zoning Administrator
Town of Vienna, VA

127 Center Street, South

Vienna, VA 22180

Re: As-Needed Support Services for Public-Private Development Feasibility Analysis
Dear Mr. Mulhern:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (“Kimley-Horn", “We” or “the Consultant”) is pleased to submit this
letter agreement (the "Agreement”) to the Town of Vienna (“Vienna” or “the Town") for providing
professional engineering services and consultation in support of Public-Private Development
Feasibility Analysis. This work will be performed under the Fairfax County Contract (4400003237,
RFP2000000131) — Consulting Services for Transportation and Urban Planning, Design &
Engineering Services by executing a contract rider to this master agreement.

Scope of Services

The general scope of services helow describes the services to be provided by the Consultant team
during the term of this task order agreement.

Subtask 1 — General Consulting Support Services

Kimley-Horn will provide Vienna with planning and related support services on an as needed basis
and on a mutually agreeable schedule to assist with feasibility analysis as the Town of Vienna
considers a public-private partnership for the development of a mixed-use development with public
parking garage.

SCHEDULE

Kimley-Horn will provide our services as needed and requested by Vienna. Schedule for services will
be provided on a mutually-agreeable schedule as needs arise.

FEE AND BILLING

The Consultant team will perform the services described in the Scope of Services for a fee not to
exceed the amount of $19,897.15 based on the |abor classifications, estimated hours, and expenses.
Since this task provides for support services on an as-needed basis, work is anticipated on this task
until the budget amount is met or until support services are no longer needed. Services above the
budgeted amount will be considered additional effort that will require a new task order.

A breakdown of the fee is shown on Attachment A. Since this task order is for services on an as-
needed basis, the actual expenditure of hours may be different than those shown in Attachment A.

Kimley-horn.com | 4500 Main Street, Suite 500, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462

757 213 8600



Letter to Town of Vienna for Parking Consulting Services

Klmley )) Horn August 14, 2017

Page 2

The fee estimate uses the latest approved rate schedule which is shown in Attachment B as
Amendment 3 to Fairfax County Contract #4400003237.

On behalf of Kimley-Horn, we thank you for allowing us to provide our services for this project. Should
there be questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call at (757) 213-8621.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
/@z s e

Kyle Williams, P.E. R. John Martin, P.E.
Project Manager Senior Vice President



SI'L68'61S 1500 MSKL MO0
00°000°TS (asuadxy ) 5350 1.1 [EIOL
SIL68'LIS 150 0q e [E10L
WD F{-ADUD - 539,f Jo Anaung
Ell uy [ 0 0z .i..:.:,.:m 1Y = MNO TY.LOL
SULGR'LIS D'LTLS OT'LINES SULFELS 0'ns N8 IRR'SS SFNS [V =994 TY.LOL
Ell or [ £ 0 [ 1 u__m.:."_....m SINOH 10,1, [ st ng
LGR'LIS DIFLTLS OT'LIR'ES SUIFELS [T 08" L88°ES saa1uag Hoddng Fun[nsuo) | )
0LTLE R1968 SOELIS RS TTIS 60 b6 TNy AROE] ] MG SFEng EEGEIE
SRR FUNUNOII YIS U0 0., 101 g FEE{ITETORES]
ANngng Moding [y
SOV / 99,0 / SIHORIIN) [IUM0SI 2 A0 -AI[D]
SULGR'LLS _ DVLTLS _ 0TLERES _ SI'LHELS D0S _ DY'I8R'SS _umau 20quT Palarg Eog,
£l | [ | 3 | £F 0 | [ [xinoy palug moL
£l | 0l (3 | 3 [0 1 0T [1 Hs9gng smofr Mg,
£l | Ul 113 | X3 | 0z | SISA[UT AH[Iq1st0] ojeALd-aqnd smpavaod 150ddns Tunjnsuod papaan-sy
SLLag HOtINg Sanjisuo) [Eauan 1 1seIqng
0LTLS 19068 SOELIS RS TTT 60 POTS Tl SPNOE [ R uonaasag angng
kit TN 033 VS KRS T NE 1] 10jg AR 1Al 0 [LTHEELS
Uit Hoddng sy UL, 101UdS
AL

sisdfery ANpQIsea ] uaudoPpiaq NeALG -G 10§ sadaag uoddng papaay-sy

w0 -Lapury
ALVINLLST 334

V INJWHOVLLV

e [rmwgng

UIOH «Aajuiny



County of Fairfax, Virginia

AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 3 APR 19 207

CONTRACT TITLE: Consultant Services for Transportation

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO.

Kimely-Horn and Associates, Inc. 1000012189 4400003237
11400 Commerce Park Drive, Suite 400
Reston, VA 20191

By mutual agreement, Contract 4400003237 is renewed for one (1) year with a price increase of 1.7%
as indicated below, effective May 1, 2017, through April 30, 2018. This is the first of two (1) year
renewal options available.

Employee Classification Old Price New Price
Senicr Technical Specialist/Principal $289.17 $294.09
Project Manager $218.86 $222.58
Senior Professional $170.16 $173.05
Professional Il $140.00 $142.38
Professional | $128.77 $130.96
Analyst/Designer $94.57 $96.18
CAD Technician/Graphic Artist $72.44 $73.67
Support Staff/Accounting $71.48 $72.70

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

ACCEPTANCE:
BY: j// Cl Regional Business Manager
|gnature) (Title)
Bnan D-Xama! 4/117/2017
(Prlnted) (Date)
\—& Wﬁ—*‘— Steve Pierson, CPPB
Cathy A. Muse, CPPO Contracts Manager
Director/County Purchasing Agent
DISTRIBUTION:
Department of Finance — Accounts Payable/e Contractor
Dept. of Transportation - Robert Kuhns/e Contract Specialist: Cindy Joy
Dept. of Transportation - Leonard Wolfenstein/e Asst. Contract Spec. — Team 2

Dept. of Transportation — Beverly Fereday/e

Department of Procurement & Material Management
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427
Fairfax, VA 22035-0013

Website: www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpmm
Phone 703-324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-3228




